

S275431

Case No. 21-16201

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE HUERTA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CSI ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HONORABLE BETH LABSON FREEMAN
D.C. No. 5:18-CV-06761-BLF

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE CSI ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTORS, INC.**

Daniel B. Chammas (Bar No. 204825)
dchammas@fordharrison.com
Min K. Kim (Bar No. 305884)
mkim@fordharrison.com
FORD & HARRISON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 237-2400
Fax: (213) 237-2401

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee,
CSI ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTORS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Huerta Drove A Vehicle From The Entrance Of The Project Directly To A Parking Lot.....	1
B. The Rules Of The Project	2
C. Huerta Was Provided A 30-Minute Lunch Each Day In Accordance With Two Collective Bargaining Agreements That Governed His Employment	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. THE DRIVE TIME BETWEEN THE BADGING GATE AND THE PARKING LOT IS NOT COMPENSABLE BECAUSE PLAINTIFF WAS NOT “CONTROLLED” DURING THIS TIME.....	9
A. This Court Has Already Rejected The Same Claim On The Same Project Made By The Same Attorneys.....	9
B. Employees Are Always Controlled In The Path Of Travel They Take To And From Their Work Station And While On Company Property	10
1. The level of control, and not the mere presence of control, determines if time is compensable.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
2. Path of Travel Rules do not constitute compensable control while employees travel on the employer’s premises before and after work.....	12
3. Whether or not Plaintiff could use the time effectively for his own purposes is not the test for compensable control in the context of employees traveling to and from their work stations before and after their shifts	14
III. PLAINTIFF’S SECTION 5(A) CLAIM IS BARRED AS A MATTER OF LAW	18
IV. PLAINTIFF’S STOP AT THE BADGING GATE AT THE END OF THE DAY DID NOT CONSTITUTE “HOURS WORKED”	20
A. The Time Exiting The Project Through The Badging Gate Is Not Compensable Under The Control Test	20
B. The Time Exiting The Project Through The Badging Gate Is Not Compensable Under The Suffer of Permit Test.....	26
V. PLAINTIFF’S MEAL PERIOD WAS NON-COMPENSABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW	28
A. Plaintiff’s Claim For Unpaid Wages During His Meal Periods Fails Under The Express Terms Of Wage Order 16.....	29
B. Section 512 Permits Unions And Employers To Define What An Off-Duty Meal Period Is Irrespective Of California Law.....	38
C. Courts Find Derivative Claims Barred Where There Is A Statutory CBA Exemption	48
D. Plaintiff’s Wage Claim For Not Being Relieved Of All Duty During Meal Periods Is Preempted By Section 301 Of The LMRA	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
VI. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CERTIFY ANY QUESTIONS OF STATE LAW TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT	55
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	57
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Babcock v. Butler Cnty.</i> , 806 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2015)	45
<i>Bendixen v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 185 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Cervantez v. Celestica</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	24
<i>Chavez v. Smurfit Kappa</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232653 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2018)	49, 51
<i>Complaint of McLinn</i> , 744 F.2d 677 (9th Cir.1984)	55
<i>Curtis v. Irwin</i> , 913 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019)	51, 52, 53, 55
<i>Dent v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 902 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018)	51
<i>Fields v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 413 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	53
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Griffin v. Sachs Elec. Co.</i> , 831 F. App'x 270	passim
<i>Henson v. Pulaski County</i> , 6 F.3d 531 (8th Cir. 1993)	45, 46

<i>Herrera v. Zumiez</i> , 953 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2020)	56
<i>Kobold v. Good Samaritan Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 832 F.3d 1024, 1032 (9th Cir. 2016)	52, 54
<i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 325 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir.2003)	56
<i>Marquez v. Toll Global Forwarding</i> , 804 Fed. Appx. 679 (9th Cir. May 6, 2020)	52, 53
<i>Moreno v. UtiliQuest</i> , 2021 WL 1250515 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2021)	27
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	53
<i>Nelson v. Waste Mgmt. of Alameda County</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11286 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 16, 2000)	45
<i>Nicolas v. Uber</i> , 2021 WL 2016161 (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2021).....	27
<i>Pelz v. Abercrombie and Fitch</i> , 2015 WL 12712298 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2015).....	24
<i>Perez v. Leprino</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47698 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2018).....	45
<i>Prop. Rts. & Fiscal Resp. v. City of Idaho Falls</i> , 742 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2013)	55
<i>Pyara v. Sysco</i> , 2016 WL 3916339 (E.D. Cal. July 20, 2016).....	48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Rutti v. LoJack</i> , 596 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 16, 17
<i>Taylor v. Cox</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 881 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	27
<i>Thompson v. Paul</i> , 547 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>Thrifty Oil v. Bank of America</i> , 322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)	8

<i>Triton Energy v. Square D</i> , 68 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir 1995)	8
<i>U.S. v. Soberanes</i> , 318 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Vasquez v. Packaging Corp.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167855 (C.D. Cal. Jun. 7, 2019).....	50

State Cases

<i>Araquistain v. PG&E</i> , 229 Cal. 4th 227 (2014)	37, 42, 45
<i>Bearden v. U.S. Borax</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 429 (2006)	31
<i>Bono v. Bradshaw</i> , 32 Cal. App. 4th 968 (1995)	31, 32
<i>Brinker v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)	29, 48
<i>Frlekin v. Apple</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 1038 (2020)	passim
<i>Gutierrez v. Brand</i> , 50 Cal. App. 5th 786 (2020)	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Hernandez v. Pac. Bell</i> , 29 Cal. App. 5th 131 (2018)	26, 27
<i>Jernagin v. City of L.A.</i> , 2013 Cal. App. Unpub., LEXIS 3780 (Cal. Ct. Appl. May 29, 2013).....	33
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 575 (2000)	passim
<i>Turner v. AAMC</i> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 1047 (2011)	34
<i>Vranish v. Exxon</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 103 (2014)	40-42, 44-45, 52, 54

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 i

State Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 11160. Section 10(A) 29
